

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,)	
)	CASE NO. SC05-734
Complainant,)	
)	TFB No. 2005-71,194(11K)
v.)	
)	
PATRICIA DEL PINO,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
_____)	

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

John A. Weiss
Attorney Number 0185229
2937 Kerry Forest Parkway, Suite B-2
Tallahassee, Florida 32309
(850) 893-5854
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
POINTS ON APPEAL	
POINT I.....	19
THE REFEREE IMPROPERLY FOUND THAT THE PROPERTY CONVEYED AT THE AVENTURA CLOSING WAS TO REMAIN UNDER THE CONTROL OF RESPONDENT AND HER HUSBAND, MICHAEL ARIAS, AND THAT THE PROPERTY WOULD BE USED BY RESPONDENT AND HER HUSBAND AS THEIR PERSONAL RESIDENCE.	
POINT II.....	21
THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF DISBARMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT WAS BASED ON HIS FINDING OF AGGRAVATING FACTORS THAT DID NOT EXIST AND BECAUSE HE DID NOT	

GIVE PROPER WEIGHT TO THE
MITIGATION PRESENTED.

1. Disbarment is not necessary to protect the public in the case at bar.....	22
2. The Referee disregarded or did not give proper weight to the mitigation presented in this case.	27
3. Disbarment is inappropriate in light of this Court’s decisions in analogous case.....	32
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>DeBock v. State</i> 512 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1987).....	26
<i>Florida Bar v. Beneke</i> 464 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1985).....	39
<i>Florida Bar v. Breed</i> 378 So.2d 783, 785 (Fla. 1980)	32
<i>Florida Bar v. Ceballos</i> 832 So.2d 106 (Fla. 2002).....	27, 41
<i>The Florida Bar v. Chosid</i> 500 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1987).....	38, 39
<i>Florida Bar v. Condon</i> 632 So.2d 70 (Fla. 1994).....	29
<i>Florida Bar v. Evans</i> 94 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1957).....	34
<i>Florida Bar v. Forbes</i> 596 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1992).....	43
<i>Florida Bar v. Graham</i> 605 So.2d 53 (Fla. 1992).....	17, 29
<i>Florida Bar v. Helinger</i> 620 So.2d 993 (Fla. 1993).....	17, 24, 25, 33
<i>Florida Bar v. Hirsch</i> 342 So.2d 970 (Fla. 1977).....	17, 22
<i>Florida Bar v. Jahn</i> 509 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1987).....	33, 38, 41
<i>Florida Bar v. Kassier</i> 711 So.2d 515, 517 (Fla. 1998).....	17, 22

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Florida Bar v. Larkin</i> 420 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1982).....	27
<i>Florida Bar v. MacMillan</i> 600 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1992).....	40
<i>Florida Bar v. McKeever</i> 766 So.2d 992 (Fla. 2000).....	42
<i>Florida Bar v. Nedick</i> 603 So.2d 502 (Fla. 1992).....	38
<i>Florida Bar v. Nuckolls</i> 521 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1988).....	39
<i>Florida Bar v. Pahules</i> 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1972).....	23, 25, 28
<i>Florida Bar v. Pellegrini</i> 714 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1998).....	40
<i>Florida Bar v. Prior</i> 330 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1976).....	43
<i>Florida Bar v. Siegal and Canter</i> 511 So.2d 995 (Fla. 1987).....	39
<i>Florida Bar v. Smith</i> 650 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1995).....	17, 36, 39, 43
<i>Florida Bar v. Sommers</i> 508 So.2d 342 (Fla. 1987).....	28
<i>Florida Bar v. Starke</i> 616 So.2d 41 (Fla. 1993).....	40
<i>Florida Bar v. Summers</i> 728 So.2d 739 (Fla. 1999).....	17, 22

Cases **Page**

Florida Bar v. Tunsil
503 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 1986)..... 17, 24, 25

Florida Bar v. Wells
602 So.2d 1236 (Fla. 1992)..... 27, 28, 41

Florida Constitution

Article V, Section 15..... 1

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Standard 5.0 41

Standard 5.1 42

Standard 5.11 41, 42

Standard 5.12 41

Standard 9.32.c 42

Standard 9.32.e 42

Standard 9.32.g 42

Standard 9.32.j 42

Standard 9.32.1 42

Standard 11.0 27
